	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2016-58
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: January 26, 2016
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: January 28, 2016
Type of Action: Approval of economic development agreement; authorization of REV grant; designation of oversight agency; Public Investment Policy waiver
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes the execution of an economic development agreement between the City and Project Arnica (company identity temporarily confidential) to incentivize the creation of 25 new full-time jobs paying an average annual wage of $70,000 (plus benefits). The bill authorizes a Recapture Enhanced Value (REV) grant of up to $125,000, representing the amount of 50% of new tangible personal property taxes paid by the company over 6 years. It designates the Office of Economic Development as the oversight agency for the project. The bill also waives the Public Investment Policy as needed to authorize a 50% REV grant for a period of 6 years despite an insufficient score on the PIP scoring matrix. 
Background Information: The project summary says that Project Arnica is a global company in the medical technology and devices field employing 1,000 people worldwide. The new Jacksonville location would be a 3-D manufacturing printing plant employing 25 people within 3 years at an average wage of $70,000 and investing at least $5.3 million in furniture, fixtures and IT equipment. The State of Florida has agreed to award a Quick Closing Action Fund grant of $225,000 and a Florida Flex training grant of $70,000 for a total of $295,000. The PIP waiver is requested because the capital investment of $5.3 million does not meet the matrix standard for a 50% REV grant for 6 years.
Policy Impact Area: Economic development
Fiscal Impact: The bill commits the City to a REV grant of up to $125,000 payable over 6 years.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

